
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 27 June 2017
4 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 19 June 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Health Improvement Contract Award  (Pages 3 - 16)

6. Annual Treasury Management Report  (Pages 17 - 34)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





1

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Health Improvement Service Contract Award 
Committee: Cabinet

Date: 27th June 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor L Bowyer 

CMT Member: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health) 

Contact details Tel:  01752 398605
Email: sarah.lees@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: PEO/16118 

Key Decision: Yes 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The Public Health Outcomes Framework ‘Healthy lives, healthy people: Improving outcomes and 
supporting transparency’, sets out a vision for public health, desired outcomes and the indicators that 
will help us understand how well public health is being improved and protected. The framework 
concentrates on two high-level outcomes (life expectancy and healthy life expectancy) to be achieved 
across the public health system.

Public health interventions by nature deliver improvements in outcomes over extended periods, 
usually some years and sometimes decades. To understand progress in the shorter term, a series of 
indicators are provided, grouped in 4 domains:

1. Improving the wider determinants of health
2. Health Improvement
3. Health Protection
4. Healthcare public health and preventing premature mortality

Domain 2: Health Improvement is the focus of this service and the objective is to help people to live 
healthy lifestyles, make healthy choices and reduce health inequalities. The work of the Health 
Improvement Service will largely be focused around this domain, although the work will also 
contribute to specific elements of activity in all domains.

In order to secure a provider for this service the Council has undertaken a competitive procurement
in accordance with the Public Contact Regulations 2015 and Council Standing Orders. 

This report describes the key stages of the procurement process and seeks approval from
Cabinet for contract award.   

For reasons of commercial confidentiality further details of the process and outcome are 
included within a separate Part 2 report.  



2

The Corporate Plan 2016 – 19:

The Health Improvement Service will support Plymouth to deliver an outstanding quality of life which 
is enjoyed by everyone through addressing three of the four key corporate objectives:

 PIONEERING Plymouth

The new service will be a system leader, working with a collaboration of providers that have an 
interest and ability to improve the current system to ensure that evidenced based approaches are 
being used across the system, to meet the needs of individuals and achieve targets across the 
whole population. It will use new technology appropriately in its universal offer to deliver health 
improvements to a wide range of people who prefer to access information in this way, whilst 
targeting other means of support to those who need it 

 GROWING Plymouth

The service will d
[...]
imary prevention. However, we know that giving every child the best start in life is crucial to 
reducing health inequalities across the life course. In addition, Thrive Plymouth, supported by this 
service, has a target population each year. In 2015-16 it was school children and in 2016-17 it is 
people in midlife.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

To award a contract for a Health Improvement Service to a single provider for a period of 3 years 
with the option to extend for a further 3 x 1 years.   

Evaluation of the Invitation to Tender response indicates that they:  

 Have a good understanding of the demographic make-up of Plymouth and the key health 
indicators and factors and groups of interest, including geographic areas where poorest 
outcomes are experienced.   

 Demonstrate good awareness of the Thrive Plymouth 10 year plan   
 Will be using their access to over 3000 users of their services to understand need and to 

target health improvement directly to users of health and social care services.
 Are committed to putting Wellbeing at the centre of their strategic approach in everything 

they do
 Use national Information Standards and the national Public Health England ‘One You’ digital 

strategy and tool 
 Demonstrate a clear understanding of uses of digital technology to improve customers’ health 

literacy and raising awareness, whilst identifying the barriers and mitigations associated with 
use of digital technology

 Have good experience of community development and assets based approaches 
 Have a clear understanding of vision for the Health and Wellbeing Hubs and will work with 

partners to build capacity and capability to deliver health improvement interventions in hubs 
context

 Have good mechanisms to ensure quality and safety of their services including using the 
customer and stakeholder voice

 Will develop their workforce appropriately to ensure continual improvement

Alternative options considered and rejected:

E
[...]
use 54% of the deaths in the city, 
whilst ensuring that mental health has parity with physical health.  Another key strategic aim for 
health improvement in Plymouth is to reduce the health inequalities that result in a gap in life 
expectancy between our most deprived and least deprived communities. 

The vision for the health improvement system is that: ‘there is a joined-up health improvement 
system, with a commissioned service providing leadership to the rest of the system, which delivers a 
well evaluated programme of interventions that achieve improved health and wellbeing and reduce 
health inequalities across the city and that can be shared to build capacity across the system and meet 
the needs of a growing number of individuals’

This service will deliver an integrated health improvement service for the Plymouth local authority 
area that connects, empowers, enables and motivates Plymouth residents who wish to improve their 
health or that of those they care for to do so. Taking a whole-systems and life course approach the 
service will contribute to the improvement of the health and wellbeing of all residents of Plymouth 
and focus on improving the health and wellbeing of those people with the poorest health and 
wellbeing first. Services will need to meet the needs for all age groups and be delivered in range of 
ways and settings to best meet that need. 

In brief the integrated service will cover;

• Helping people to stop smoking tobacco

• Helping people to minimise exposure to second hand smoke

• Helping people to eat healthily and to achieve and maintain a healthy weight

• Helping people to be more physically active

• Helping people to drink alcohol responsibly and safely

• Helping people to achieve and maintain good mental health and emotional wellbeing 

• An outreach service to provide NHS Healthchecks to target population groups



6

Funding available for the Service:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Total £1,100,000 £1,100,000 £1,100,0
[...]
tenderer had the ability, experience, 
and capacity to deliver the service. The technical response was evaluated to identify how well the 
tenderer would meet the service specification requirements.  

2.2 Financial Response:

The response to financial sustainability section  was evaluated to identify any risks and to ensure that 
the full-cost recovery price/offer was sustainable. This was assessed by:

Phil Bees PCC Product Portfolio Manager, Plymouth City Council
Kerry Malton Senior Technical Accounting Officer, Plymouth City Council

Award Criteria Weighting 
(%)

Sub Criteria (%)

Financial 0 Price

Purpose 10%

Financial Sustainability 4%

Service details and key tasks 28%

Performance 10%

Quality Requirements 5%

Management and Operation 5%

Implementation 8%

Technical 90%

Panel Presentation – System leader role 20%

Proposed contracts, 
collaborations and 
partnerships

10%



9

Helen Foote Finance Business Partner, Plymouth City Council

3: Panel Presentation

The tendering organisations gave a presentation to a panel consisting of:

Sarah Lees Consultant in Public Health, Plymouth City Council
Rachel Silcock Commissioning Officer, Plymouth City Council
Julie Frier Consultant in Public Health Medicine, Plymouth City Council
Dr Ed Parry-Jones General Practitioner and Clinical Lead for Long Term Conditions, CCG
Karen Marcellino Manager Healthwatch and Headcount

6. RECOMMENDATIONS
That there is approval to award the contract to the winning submission for a period of three years 
with the option to extend for a further three years in annual increments (Consideration of any 
contract extension would be subject to a future officer delegated authority decision).  









CITY OF PLYMOUTH

Subject: Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 
for 2016/17

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 29th June 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director 
Transformation and Change)

Author: Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner – Accountant 
for Capital and Treasury Management)

Contact: Tel: 01752 304212

Email: chris.flower@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: Fin/CF

Key Decision No

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

In order to comply with the Code of Practice for Treasury Management, the Council is 
required to formally report on its treasury management activities for the year, providing 
information on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury Management Strategy. 
This report covers the treasury management activities for financial year 2016/17 including 
the final position on the statutory Prudential Indicators. 

This report:
a) is prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the 

Prudential Code;
b) confirms capital financing, borrowing, debt rescheduling and investment 

transactions for the year 2016/17;
c) provides an update on the risk inherent in the portfolio and outlines actions taken 

by the Council during the year to minimise risk;
d) gives details of the outturn position on Treasury Management transactions in 

2016/17;
e) confirms compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators (PIs) and the 

outlines the final position on the PI’s for the year.

In line with the recommendations in the Code of Practice, this report is submitted to 
Audit Committee as the committee responsible for scrutiny of the treasury management 
function.

In accordance with Treasury Management Practices note 6, this report is required to be 
submitted to Full Council.



Page 2

The Council Corporate Plan 2016/19

Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement 
priorities. Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity 
both in revenue budget terms and capital investment and is a key factor in facilitating the 
delivery against a number of corporate priorities.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Into the medium and longer term the Council is facing significant pressures due to the 
national economic situation, which has led to a reduction in resources for local authorities 
over the Government’s latest spending period. Effective Treasury Management will be 
essential in ensuring the Council’s cash flows are used to effectively support the challenges 
ahead. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management and Equality:
 
There is an inherent risk to any Treasury Management activity. The Council continues to 
manage this risk by ensuring all investments are undertaken in accordance with the 
approved investment strategy, and keeping the counterparty list under constant review. 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17.
2. To refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 to Full Council for 

approval.

This is to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice and discharge our statutory 
requirement. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:

None - it is requirement to report to Council on the treasury management activities for 
the year.  
____________________________________________________________________
Background papers:

 Treasury Management Strategy report to Council 27 February 2017
 Mid-Year Review report to Audit Committee 8 December 2016 

Sign off:  
Fin AKH17

18.29
Leg/ 
Dem&
Gov

DVS28
241

HR n/a Corp
Prop

n/a IT n/a Strat 
Proc

n/a

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director Transformation 
and Change
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? Yes



Page 3

Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities for 2016/17 

Introduction  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management Code 
(CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the performance of the treasury 
management function at least twice a year (mid-year a
[...]
Boundary
31.03.17 

Boundary
£m

31.03.17 
Actual 
Debt
£m

Complied

Borrowing 350 287 

Other long-term liabilities 140 113 

Total Debt 490 400 



Page 18

Authorised Limit for External Debt: The authorised limit is the affordable borrowing 
limit determined in compliance with the Local Government Act 2003 

It is the maximum amount of debt that the Council can legally owe.  The authorised limit 
provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for unusual cash 
movements.

Authorised Limit
31.03.17 

Boundary
£m

31.03.17 
Actual 
Debt
£m

Complied

Borrowing 400 287 

Other long-term liabilities 160 113 

Total Debt 560 400 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an indicator of 
affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and proposed capital 
expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to meet 
financing costs, net of investment income.

Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net Revenue 
Stream

2016/17 
Estimate

%

2017/18 
Actual

%

Difference
%

General Fund 4.95% 1.75% 3.20%

Recommendations

1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17.
2. To refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 to Council for 

approval.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	5 Health Improvement Contract Award
	Health Improvement Service Contract Award Cabinet report part 2 FINAL

	6 Annual Treasury Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 27 June 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 27 June 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Beer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Nicholson

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee – Chief Executive, Andrew Hardingham – Interim Joint Strategic 
Director Transformation and Change, Ruth Harrell – Director of Public Health and Amelia 
Boulter – Democratic Support Officer.

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.17 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

19. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interests.

20. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

21. Minutes  

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 20 June 2017 were approved.

22. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

23. Health Improvement Contract Award  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care reported that 
the improvement of health and wellbeing of our local residents was a statutory responsibility 
of the local authority and this was central to our ambitions of being a vibrant city where an 
outstanding quality of life is enjoyed by everyone.  This report seeks to embed prevention in 
all areas and to upscale the delivery of prevention services to meet the needs of local people 
and to provide an extended offer in a range of settings.

Agreed that Cabinet award the contract for a Health Improvement Service to a single 
provider for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a 3 x 1 years.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Ruth Harrell, Director of Public Health was pleased to announce that the contract had been 
awarded to Livewell South West.

24. Annual Treasury Management Report  

Councillor Darcy, Cabinet Member for Finance/ICT reported that the Annual Treasury 
Management Report sets out the treasury management activities for financial year 2016/17 
including the final position on the statutory Prudential Indicators.  In line with the 
recommendations in the Code of Practice, this report is submitted to Audit Committee as 
the committee responsible for scrutiny of the treasury management function.

Agreed that Cabinet –

1. Note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17.
2. Refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 to Full Council for approval.


